

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			C-482 Petition No. 754 of 2024 <u>Hon'ble Rakesh Thapliyal, J.</u> Mr. Mohd. Umar, learned counsel for the applicants. 2. Mr. V.K.Jemini, learned Deputy Advocate General for the State. 3. By the instant C-482 Application, present applicants are praying for quashing of the Complaint Case No. 2268 of 2023, Pushpak Kumar vs. Kavita & others, wherein the present applicants have been summoned to face the trial for the offences punishable under Sections 323, 504 and 506 IPC, by the Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kashipur, District Udham Singh Nagar. 4. The applicant no. 1 married with respondent no.2 on 04.03.2022 and since last more than 1 and ½ years both of them are living separately due to some differences. It is submitted by learned counsel for the applicants that earlier the present applicants moved an application under Section 156(3) Cr.P.C., at Bijnor in the Court of C.J.M., Bijnor, and the same was treated as complaint case, in which, the respondent-husband was summoned and he challenged the proceedings before the Allahabad High Court, in C-482 Petition No. 22370 of 2023, wherein a statement was made that there is chance of amicable settlement and on this assurance, the Allahabad High Court directed that no coercive steps shall be taken against the respondent-husband. 5. After this, the husband moved an application under Section 156(3) Cr.P.C., on 05.07.2023 with the allegations that the applicant and her family members entered in his house, abused the family members and beaten them. The said application

		was treated as a Complaint and the applicants have been summoned. Apart from this, brother of the respondent no.2 also moved an application under Section 156(3) Cr.P.C. on 22.06.2022, in which also, the applicants have been summoned, which reveals that the applicant is being harassed by respondent no.2 and his family members. It is submitted that the marriage took place between both of them (applicant no.1 and respondent no.2). However, learned counsel for the applicant submits that applicants want an amicable settlement, therefore, the efforts may be made for the mediation. 6. The allegations, as alleged in the complaint, appears to be matrimonial nature. 7. Issue notice to respondent no.2. Learned counsel for the applicants shall also take steps within a week through the counsel representing the respondent no. 2 in the trial court. 8. Put up this matter on 20.05.2024. 9. On that date, the applicants and the respondent no.2 shall remain present in the Court. 10. Till then the proceedings of Complaint Case No. 2268 of 2023, Pushpak Kumar vs. Kavita & others, pending in Court of Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kashipur, District Udham Singh Nagar, shall remain stayed (Rakesh Thapliyal, J.) 01.05.2024 Kaushal
--	--	--

--	--	--	--